

Hertogs Fluegel Sieben Polk Jones & LaVerdiere

999 Westview Drive Hastings, MN 55033 (612) 437-3148

Samuel H. Hertogs Donald J. Fluegel *Michael R. Sieben *Michael R. Sieben *Harvey N. Jones *Richard A: LaVerdiere Steven D. Hawn George L. May Kenneth A. Skrien Leo F. Schumacher Shawn M. Moynihan Carol A. Eckersen Kathy A. Endres Michael R. Strom

*Also admitted in Wisconsin

OFFICES ALSO AT:

Red Wing, MN (612) 388-1581

Cottage Grove, MN (612) 459-1019 July 14, 1986

Ms. Donna Scott c/o Secretary of State's Office Room 180 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

Re: City of Hastings - City Charter Amendments

Dear Ms. Scott:

Pursuant to <u>Minn. Stat.</u> §410.12, Subd. 4, I am delivering to the Secretary of State's Office certified copies of the recently passed amendments to the Hastings City Charter. Additionally, I am enclosing information regarding the date of the election and the vote by which the charter amendments were approved.

If you have any questions regarding this, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

CITY OF HASTINGS, by

Shawy MIN Wymph

Shawn M. Moynikan Assistant City Attorney

SMM/bap

Enclosures

cc: Dianne R. Latuff

36776

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 1 7, 1986 Joan Audrens Horize Secretary of State

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the amendment to Section 3.06 of the City of Hastings Charter which was approved on June 24, 1986, by 65.1% of the voters who voted in the special election.

Gary E. Brown

(SEAL)

#36776

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 1 7 1986 JUL 1 7 1986 Jul 1 7 State

4. LAW ENFORCEMENT - MAYOR

SECTION 3.06. MAYOR - POLICE DEPARTMENT. The Mayor shall be the Chief Executive Officer of the City of Hastings Police Department. The Police Department shall consist of a Chief of Police and such other number and rank of police personnel as may be authorized and budgeted for by the City Council with the consent of the Mayor. The Mayor shall be the Appointing Authority for purposes of appointment and promotion under Civil Service Rules. The Mayor may, but is not required to, appoint or promote persons to vacancies existing in the Police Department, but any person so appointed or promoted shall be a person certified as qualified by the Civil Service Commission of the City of Hastings. Upon appointment or promotion to fill a vacancy in the department, the City Council shall authorize compensation to said person. The Civil Service Commission of the City of Hastings shall function in accordance with State statute. The Mayor may, in his discretion, appoint citizens, including councilmen, to a committee to advise him in police matters, but the authority of said committee shall only be advisory.

3-2

SECTION 3.06. MAYOR - LAW ENFORCEMENT. The Police Department of the City of Hastings shall be administered and directed by the Chief of Police appointed by the Mayor with approval of the City Council under Civil Service Rules. The Department shall be composed of the Chief of Police and such other, number and rank of personnel as may be authorized and budgeted for by the City Council under Civil Service Rules. The Mayor shall be the appointing authority for purposes of appointment, promotion or dismissal in consultation with the Chief of Police under Civil Service Rules. The Chief of Police shall be responsible to and accountable to the Mayor for the direction, administration, efficiency, effectiveness and discipline of the Police Department, for the deployment of Police Department personnel and for the services of the Police Department to the public in accordance with the Ordinances of the City of Hastings and in accordance with State and Federal Law. All persons appointed or promoted to the Police Department shall be persons qualified and certified by the Police Civil Service Commission of the City of Hastings in accordance with State of Minnesota Statutes. The Mayor may appoint citizens including Council Persons to a Commission or Committee to advise the Mayor on police matters but the authority of said Commission or Committee shall be advisory only.